

No. 14-116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS B. BULLARD,
Petitioner,

v.

BLUE HILLS BANK,
FKA HYDE PARK SAVINGS BANK,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
ALLISON HESTER-HADDAD
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. APPELLATE JURISDICTION IN BANKRUPTCY EXTENDS TO ANY FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN A DISCRETE PROCEEDING	5
A. The Statutory Scheme.....	5
B. A “Proceeding” Is The Appropriate Judicial Unit For Determining Finality In Bankruptcy	9
II. DENIAL OF CONFIRMATION OF A DEBTOR’S PREFERRED PLAN IS A FINAL ORDER UNDER §158.....	13
A. Denial Of Confirmation Finally Resolves A Discrete Proceeding And Conclusively Determines The Parties’ Substantive Rights	13
B. If Denial Of Confirmation Is Not Final And Appealable, There Will Be No Reliable Avenue To Review Of The Court’s Legal Ruling	16
III. RECOGNIZING A DEBTOR’S RIGHT TO APPEAL THE DENIAL OF PLAN CONFIRMATION WILL PROMOTE THE ORDERLY DEVELOPMENT OF BANKRUPTCY LAW	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Structure Of Appellate Review In Bankruptcy Makes Obtaining Binding Guidance More Difficult Than In Other Areas Of Law.....	20
B. Treating An Order Denying Plan Confirmation As Non-Final Frustrates The Development Of Bankruptcy Law.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Maui v. Estate Analysis, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	20
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	25
<i>Druhan v. American Mutual Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	18
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	3, 9
<i>In re Bartee</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>In re Butcher</i> , 459 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2011)	27
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , 356 B.R. 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	25
<i>In re Cascade Energy & Metals Corp.</i> , 956 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Enewally</i> , 368 F.3d 1665 (9th Cir. 2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Fisette</i> , 695 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 726 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 16, 27
<i>In re Marin Motor Oil, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>In re Rinard</i> , 451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	21
<i>In re Romano</i> , 350 B.R. 276 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2005)	21
<i>In re Saco Local Development Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983).....	9, 10
<i>In re Shkolnikov</i> , 470 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006)	18
<i>In re Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>In re Zahn</i> , 367 B.R. 654 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 526 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>John's Insulation, Inc. v. L. Addison & Associates, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Lomas Mortgage, Inc. v. Louis</i> , 82 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	21
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 19
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	10
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	5, 22, 28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Voss</i> , 271 U.S. 176 (1926).....	10
<i>Threadgill v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	11, 14
<i>Weber v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007)	23, 24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 4.....	22
11 U.S.C.	
§347.....	11
§349.....	12
§350.....	11
§362.....	18
§502(a)	26
§542.....	7
§1121(c)	13
§1307.....	12
§1321.....	13
§1322(a)	14
§1322(b)(2)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§1322(b)(3)	14
§1322(b)(5)	14, 15
§1322(b)(7)	14
§1322(b)(11)	14
§1325(a)(5)	14
§1325(b)(1)(B).....	11
§1327(a)	14
§1328.....	11
§1329(a)	11
28 U.S.C.	
§157(a)	6
§157(b).....	6
§157(b)(2)	6, 8
§157(b)(2)(B).....	7
§157(b)(2)(E)	7
§157(b)(2)(L).....	3, 7, 13
§158.....	13
§158(a)	3, 8
§158(a)(3)	25
§158(b).....	3, 8
§158(c)(1).....	21
§158(d)(1)	3, 8
§158(d)(2)	23, 24
§158(d)(2)(A)(i)-(iii)	24
§158(d)(2)(A)(iii)	24
§1292(b).....	25, 26
§1334(a)	6
§1334(b).....	6
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 30 Stat. 544	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	10
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	23
Fed. R. App. P. 5	26
Fed. R. Bankr. P.	
Rule 3015	8, 13
Rule 3020	8, 13
Rule 7001	7
Rule 7003	7
Rule 8001	25
Rule 8003	25
Rule 9014	7, 13
Rule 9014 advisory committee note (1983).....	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005).....	23
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>2013 Report of Statistics Required by the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, available at http://www.uscourts.gov/ Statistics/BankruptcyStatistics/bapcpa- report-archives/2013-bapcpa-report.aspx (last visited Jan. 30, 2015)</i>	12
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bussel, Daniel J., <i>Power, Authority, and Precedent in Interpreting the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 1063 (1994).....	22
Hennigan, John P., <i>The Appellate Structure Regularized</i> , 102 Dick. L. Rev. 839 (1998).....	21, 22
Maddock, John H., Note, <i>Stemming the Tide of Bankruptcy Court Independence</i> , 2 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 507 (1994)	22
McKenna, Judith A., & Elizabeth C. Wiggins, <i>Alternative Structures for Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , 76 Am. Bankr. L.J. 625 (2002)	21, 22
Resnick, Alan N. & Henry J. Sommer, <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2014)	6, 10, 12
Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2014)	10
